Announcement; (ii) approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of 311,738,600 Shares

as enlarged by the issue of the 51,952,000 Subscription Shares, were placed to not less than

six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.54 per Placing Share.

All the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the

Vendor, the Company and their respective connected persons and none of them has become a

substantial Shareholder immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

After the completion of the Placing on 22 October 2014, 51,952,000 Subscription Shares

were subscribed by the Vendor at the Subscription Price of HK$0.54 per Subscription Share

pursuant to the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

3

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out as

below:

As at the date of

this Announcement

Upon completion of

the Placing but before

the Subscription

Upon completion of

the Placing and

the Subscription

Shares

Approx.

% Shares

Approx.

% Shares

Approx.

%

The Vendor 78,000,000 30.02 26,048,000 10.02 78,000,000 25.02

Link Chance

Investment (Hong

Kong) Limited 30,000,000 11.55 30,000,000 11.55 30,000,000 9.62

Tao Jie 18,395,000 7.08 18,395,000 7.08 18,395,000 5.90

Public:

Placees (Note) – – 51,952,000 20.00 51,952,000 16.67

Other public

Shareholders 133,391,600 51.35 133,391,600 51.35 133,391,600 42.79

Total 259,786,600 100.00 259,786,600 100.00 311,738,600 100.00

Note:  No Placees has become a substantial Shareholder as a result of the Placing and Subscription.

By Order of the Board

Mastermind Capital Limited

Mung Kin Keung

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 October 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely,

Mr. MUNG Kin Keung (Chairman) and Mr. MUNG Bun Man, Alan; and three independent

non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. MAN Kong Yui, Mr. FUNG Wai Ching and Mr. POON

Wai Hoi, Percy.

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None